

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JARIUS BROWN,

Petitioner,

v.

JAVARREA POUNCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Nora Ahmed
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
LOUISIANA
1340 Poydras Street
Suite 2160
New Orleans, LA 70112

Lauren Willard Zehmer
Counsel of Record
Michael X. Imbroscio
Sameer Aggarwal
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
lzehmer@cov.com

Caleb M. W. Ellis
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	5
RELEVANT PROVISIONS.....	5
STATEMENT	5
A. Statutory Background	5
B. Factual Background.....	8
C. Procedural Background	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Decide Whether a One-Year State Limitations Period Is Inconsistent with the Federal Interests of Section 1983.....	13
II. The Four-Year Catchall Statute of Limitations Provided Under Section 1658 Gives This Court the Federal Solution It Lacked When <i>Owens</i> Was Decided.	21

III.	The Application of Fifty Different State Statutes of Limitations Creates a Lack of Uniformity and Inequal Access to Federal Civil Rights Claims.	28
IV.	This Case Provides an Excellent Vehicle to Resolve Important Questions That This Court Will Have Limited Opportunities to Hear.	30
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alamo-Hornedo v. Puig</i> , 745 F.3d 578 (1st Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Arnold v. Duchesne Cnty.</i> , 26 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Bannister v. Knox Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 49 F.4th 1000 (6th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984)..... 2–3, 6, 8, 15–17, 21–22, 27	
<i>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 144 (1944).....	26
<i>DelCostello v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983).....	23
<i>Dibrell v. City of Knoxville</i> , 984 F.3d 1156 (6th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1998).....	14–15
<i>Johnson v. Garrison</i> , 805 F. App'x 589 (10th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	22

<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.,</i> 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	22
<i>McDonald v. Salazar,</i> 831 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D.D.C. 2011)	16
<i>Mitchum v. Foster,</i> 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	1
<i>O'Sullivan v. Felix,</i> 233 U.S. 318 (1914).....	22
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC,</i> 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	23, 29
<i>Okure v. Owens,</i> 816 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1987)	7, 17
<i>Owens v. Okure,</i> 488 U.S. 235 (1989).....	1–3, 5, 7–8, 14–17, 20, 25–26, 31
<i>Stucker v. Louisville Metro Gov't,</i> No. 23-5214, 2024 WL 2135407 (6th Cir. May 13, 2024)	20
<i>United States v. Price,</i> 383 U.S. 787 (1966).....	29
<i>Wilson v. Garcia,</i> 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	1, 3, 5–6, 20, 22, 24–26, 29

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 242	10
-----------------------	----

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1658	3, 5, 8, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1988	3, 5, 21–22, 27
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 413.140	19, 28
La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 3492.....	5, 10
2024 La. Sess. Law Serv. Act 423.....	13, 18
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 31, § 5298(2)	19, 28
Tenn. Code. Ann. § 28-3-104.....	19, 28

Other Authorities

Martin S. Greenberg & R. Barry Ruback, <i>After the Crime: Victim Decision Making, 9 Perspectives in Law & Psychology</i> (1992).....	18
Dani Kritter, <i>The Overlooked Barrier to Section 1983 Claims: State Catch-All Statutes of Limitations</i> , Cal. L. Rev. Online (Mar. 2021).....	18
Kimberly Norwood, <i>28 U.S.C. § 1658: A Limitation Period with Real Limitations</i> , 69 Ind. L.J. 477 (1994).....	25
Joseph E. Worcester, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1860).....	23
